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[20 August, 2004] RAJYA SABHA

Special arrangement for SC Community under National Health
Policy

†*365. SHRI NARAYAN SINGH KESRI: Will the Minister of HEALTH
AND FAMILY WELAFRE be pleased to state

(a) whether any special arrangement has been made for rural scheduled caste community under National Health Policy;

(b) if so, the details thereof; and

(c) if not, whether Government would consider for special arrangement for crores of the scheduled caste population in rural areas of the country?

THE MINISTER OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE (DR.
ANBUMANI RAMDOSS): (a) to (c) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement
(a) and (b) The National Health Policy-2002 gives overriding importance to ensuring a more equitable access to health services across the social expanse of the country. In order to meet the objective of reducing such inequities and imbalances between economic classes and allow the disadvantaged section of society a fairer access to public health services, the Policy envisages to increase the sectoral outlay in the primary health sector. Further, the Policy also emphasises that the state Government will need to design separate schemes, wherever required, tailor-made to the health needs of socio-economically under-served sections of population under the overall umbrella of macro-policy prescriptions contained in the National Health Policy, 2002.

(c) Health is a state subject and State Governments are primarily responsible for provision of health care for the citizenry at large including the rural scheduled caste population.Government of India is, however, implementing the National Health Programmes for control of major communicable and non-communicable diseases like Malaria, TB, Leprosy, AIDS, Blindness, Cancer and Mental Health which covers the entire country, including the scheduled caste population, both in urban and rural areas. Also, the Government proposes to redesign the Universal Health Insurance Scheme exclusively for Below Poverty Line (BPL) families and also enhance the premium subsidy. The restructured scheme shall largely benefit the scheduled caste families as majority of them would be covered under the BPL category.

†Original notice of the question was received in Hindi.
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DR. ANBUMANI RAMDOSS: Sir, eventhough the hon. Member's supplementary does not relate to the main question, I would say that our Government is very committed to improve the facilities, specially in the rural areas. The Central Government is spending on the salaries of the ANMs, that is auxiliary nurses and midwives and also sponsoring all the sub-centres at the village level, and facilities are being improved to prevent maternal mortality and infant mortality. All steps are being taken. It is a State Subject and State Governments are responsible for it. We are looking into this matter and whenever negligence is found, specific actions will be taken.
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DR. ANBUMANI RAMDOSS: Sir, on the question of doctors not going to rural areas, we have a problem in that area, but this is not specifically for the Scheduled Castes areas and Scheduled Tribes areas. The Health Sector cannot be segregated into these areas. We are concerned about all the people, especially the downtrodden people belonging to Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes, since they belong to the deprived sections of society. But we are looking into the ways as to how we can induce these doctors to go into the rural areas and serve the poor people. But we cannot coerce them.
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We have a huge infrastructure at the grass root. We have around 1,45,000 sub-

centres all over the country, around 23,000 primary health centres and a littlemore than 3000 community health centres. We have a huge infrastructure, but that infrastructure needs a little more improvement so that doctors could stay in the rural areas and if that is done, then these things could be taken care of. This again is a State Subject.

SHRI MANOJ BHATTACHARYA: Sir, my question is quite specific. I would like to know whether the hon. Minister is aware that the poor tribal workers and their family members, who are working and living in tea gardens in vast areas of Tarai in West Bengal, North Bengal, and Assam, are suffering from a peculiar viral infection.

If I remember the name correctly, since he is a professional so he will understand it better, it is Micromonospora Purpuria. This virus has migrated from Thailand or Burma and is creating havoc in Assam, particularly in the tea gardens of Northern Assam as well as in Tarai in North Bengal.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please, come to the question.

SHRI MANOJ BHATTACHARYA. Sir, I am just asking the question. I would like to know whether the ministry is aware of this and whether the Ministry is considering to open a research centre or an investigation centre in Siliguri which is at the centre of Assam as well as North Bengal, Tarai to probe into this and take remedial measures. Besides ICMR— I know it for certain that the ICMR has got their centres in Siliguri also- is there any possibility that a full-fledged research as well as investigation centre can be opened in Siliguri?

DR. ANBUMANI RAMDOSS: Sir, the matter will be looked into...

(interruptions)

SHRI MANOJ BHATTACHARYA: Sir, 'the matter will be looked into', is not the reply. ...(interruptions)

MR. CHAIRMAN: That is enough. He has given the reply. Please, take your seat.

DR. ANBUMANI RAMDOSS: Sir, I have given the commitment that the matter will be looked into.

DR. KARAN SINGH: Mr. Chairman, Sir, this question of doctors not going into the rural areas is a very long standing one. I remember, 30 years ago, when I was the Health Minster, we had the same problem of
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doctors not going into the rural areas, But at that time a decision was taken that when you appoint doctors to the CGHS, you make it part of their contract and obligatory for them to go into the rural areas. You have said, you cannot coerce them, but if you make this part of their contract, then if they do not go to the rural areas, their services can be terminated. Unless you take some drastic measures like this, no doctor will ever go to the rural areas.

DR. ANBUMANI RAMDOSS: Sir, the point is well taken, and we will look into it.
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DR. ANBUMANI RAMDOSS: Sir, definitely, I am concerned about the issue raised by the hon. Member, Our Government is very much committed to the upliftment of all sections of the society and providing them all facilities, especially, the Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes. But in the health sector, there is a practical difficulty in segregating the facilities for different sections of people. But overall, we are trying to improve the system.

SHRI RAVI SHANKAR PRASAD: Sir, the Minister has already admitted that the situation at the ground level is not very promising. This is what I could understand from the nature of reply he has just given. The specific query is this. Even at the district level, there is a semblance of infrastructure available. But at the ground level, in the rural areas, the infrastructure of healthcare is in a very abysmal state, and the Central Government cannot escape from this primary responsibility by stating that this is a State subject, why am I saying so? In fact, in the reply given by the hon. Minister, there is not even a mention of some of the major schemes being undertaken for improving the health plight of the Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes. Therefore, the question is: Does
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the Government propose to have any time-bound programme, in coordination with the State Governments, to imporve the infrastructure of healthcare at the rural level? This is my pointed question.

DR. ANBUMANI RAMDOSS: Sir, as I have already mentioned, our Government's primary concern, our hon. Prime Minister's primary concern, is rural health and primary healthcare. I would again like to reiterate my previous statement that since this is a State subject, the State Governments have to improve the infrastructure at the rural level, and at the sub-centres, the primary health centres and the community health centres, they have to improve the infrastructure at the rural level, and at the sub-centres, the primary health centres and the community health centres, they have to improve this infrastructure. We are monitoring this and all necessary assistance will be provided. We cannot provide all the assistance for them. What we can do is that we can increase the cold chain; we are paying for the salaries of the ANMs at the sub-centre level and the lady health visitor, who mans about 6 sub-centres. But we are trying to improve this.

SHRI JESUDASU SEELAM: Sir, I would like to put this question to the hon. Minister, through you. Sir, there is no point in saying that the Government is committed to the upliftment of the downtrodden people. There are so many ways of doing it. The Government of India and the Minister cannot say that they will look into the problem because it is their responsibility, and there are several ways of doing it. There are so many doctors who are willing to work in the rural areas, especially, among the poorer sections. You can send them in the rural areas. Take their willingness and provide them some incentives. The very presence of doctors visiting the rural areas regularly will make them feel better, The rural people will get used to the modern methods of treatment. Some of the hon. members were saying that people in the rural areas are not used to going to doctors. They are used to going to Gods and Goddesses and tantriks. What are we doing to change this attitude of the rural people? Unless the doctors go to the villages and work there, the situation will not improve. The Government can issue circulars to the State Governments in this respect. They can collect the details of those doctors who are willing to work in the rural areas. They can be given some incentives. That sort of concrete action is required, and not this talk of the Government being committed to their upliftment and all that.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Mr. Minister, please show your concern about all these things.

DR. ANBUMANI RAMDOSS: Definitely, Sir. We are really concerned about this issue, and I would say that there are certain States, which have issued notifications in this respect that the doctors have to work in the rural areas compulsorily for two-three years. And since just two-and-a-half months back we have taken over the Government, we are discussing a lot of issues which I cannot state here. Sir, we are discussing a lot of issues, how to improve this system, asking the doctors to go to the rural areas. Basically, there is no infrastructure for them to stay in the rural areas. So, a lot of issues have been discussed, and we will bring out a comprehensive package for asking the doctors to go to those areas.
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